Company cancelled these shares and the value of the shares was recorded to additional paid in capital.

Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncement

Lease commitments

The Company adopted ASC 842, Leases (“ASC 842”), Leases standard effective January 1, 2022 using
the modified retrospective method. The lease accounting standard requires all leases to be reported
on the balance sheet as right-of-use assets and lease obligations. The Company elected the practical
expedients permitted under the transition guidance of the standard that retained the lease
classification and initial direct costs for any leases that existed prior to adoption of the standard. The
Company did not reassess whether any contracts or land easements entered into prior to adoption are
leases or contain leases. The adoption of the lease standard is not expected to have a material impact
on the Company’s net income on an ongoing basis.

The cumulative effect of the changes made to the Company’s consolidated balance sheet at January
1, 2022, for the adoption of the lease standard, was as follows:

As previously

reported
Effect of
adoption  As adjusted

Balance Sheet:

ROU asset $ - $ 281,485   $ 281,485
Total assets  5,375,265  281,485  5,656,750

Deferred rent  4,694  (4,694 ) -
Lease liability  -  286,179  286,179

Total liabilities $ 3,174,277 $ 281,485   $ 3,455,762

Operating lease liabilities and right-of-use (“ROU”) assets are recognized at the lease commencement
date or the date the leases were acquired based on the present value of the future minimum lease
payments over the remaining lease term. The Company uses the risk-free treasury rate at the lease
commencement date for the duration of the remaining lease term, unless the rate is implicit in the
contract, then the Company uses the implicit rate to discount the present value of the future minimum
lease payments.

The Company’s lease commitments include real estate leases. Total non-allocated lease expense was